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Enclosure J

" A listof Native American Contact information dated March 5, 2008

" Copies of written correspondence with Native American Tribes. (NP 09-003
thru NP 09-010)

* A summary of the Public outreach program and records of phone
conversations with Native American tribes

" Copies of written correspondence and a summary of the meeting held with
SHPO on this issue



Native Americ
Mý

Absentee-Shawnee Tribe of Indians of
Oklahoma

Ms. Jennifer Onzahwah, Governor
Mr. Scott Miller, Lieutenant Governor

Ms. Karen Kaniatobe, Cultural Resources
kkaniatobe(aastribe.com

2025 South Gordon Cooper Drive
Shawnee, Oklahoma 74801
405/275-4030 (phone)
405/878-4533 (fax)

Caddo Nation

Ms. LaRue Parker, Chairwoman

Mr. Bobbie Gonzalez, NAGPRA
,onzalez73005cvahoo.com

Robert Cast, Tribal Historic Preservation Officer
Preservation@caddonation-nsn.gov

405/656-2344 (phone)
405/656-2892 (fax)

P.O. Box 487
Binger, Oklahoma 73009
405/656-2344 (phone)
405/656-2892 (fax)

Cherokee Nation

Mr. Chad Smith, Principal Chief

Dr. Richard Allen, NAGPRA

P.O. Box 948
Tahlequah, Oklahoma 74465
918/456-0671, ext. 5466 (phone)
918/456-6485 (fax)

Cheyenne & Arapaho Tribes of Oklahoma

Mr. Darrell Flyingman, Governor
P.O. Box 38
Concho, Oklahoma 73022
405/262-0345 (phone)
405/422-1184 (fax)

Mr. Gordon Yellowman, NAGPRA
P.O. Box 137

an Contact Information
arch 5, 2008

Concho, Oklahoma 73022

405/262-4794 (phone)

Chickasaw Nation of Oklahoma

Mr. Bill Anoatubby, Governor
580/436-1548
405/436-4287 (fax)

Ms. Gingy Nail, Historic Preservation Officer
580/332-8685 (phone)

P.O. Box 1548
Ada, Oklahoma 74821

Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma

Mr. Gregory E. Pyle, Chief

Mr. Terry Cole, NAGPRA

580/924-8280 (phone)
580/931-7830 (cell)
580/920-3181 (fax)
terrvcO-choctawnation.com

P.O. Drawer 1210
16 th & Locust Street
Durant, Oklahoma 74702

Citizen Potawatomi Nation

Mr. John A. "Rocky" Barrett, Jr.
Tribal Chairman

Mr. Jeremy Finch, NAGPRA
1601 S. Gordon Cooper Drive
Shawnee, Oklahoma 74801
405/275-3121

Mr. Jon E. Boursaw
iboursaw(~potawatomi.oraq

Cultural Heritage Center

Stacy S. Pero
spero(Mpotawatomi.orq
Tribal Museum

1899 S. Gordon Cooper Drive
Shawnee, Oklahoma 74801
405/878-5830 (phone)
405/878-5840 (fax)
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Delaware Nation

Mr. Edgar L. French, Delaware Nation President

Ms. Tamara Francis, NAGPRA Director
e-mail tfrancisOdelawarenation.com

Somier Harris, NAGPRA Assistant

Ms. Linda Poolaw, NAGPRA Representative

2 Miles North of Anadarko on Hwy. 281
P.O. Box 825
Andarko, Oklahoma 73005
405/247-2448 (phone)
405/247-9393 (fax)

Eastern Shawnee Tribe of Oklahoma

Ms. Glenna Wallace, Chief
P.O. Box 350
Seneca, Missouri 64865

Ms. Robin Dushane
Cultural Preservation Director
radushaneOq mail.com . •
918/666-2435,,ext. 247 (office)
918/801-6677 (cell)

127 West Oneida
P.O. Box 350
Seneca, Missouri 64865

Forest County Potawatomi Community of
Wisconsin Potawatomi Indians, Wisconsin

Mr. Philip Shopodock. Chairperson

P.O. Box 340
Crandon, Wisconsin 54520
715/478-7475 (phone)
715/478-7482 (fax)

Gun Lake Potawatomi

Mr. David K. Sprague, Chairman
P.O. Box 218
Door, Michigan 49323

Hannahville Indian Community of Michigan

Mr. Kenneth Meshigaud, Chairman
N14911 H. B-1 Rd.
Wilson, Michigan 49845

906/466-0306 (phone)

Ho-Chunk Nation of Wisconsin

Mr. Wilfrid Cleveland, President

Mr. Larry Garvin, NAGPRA Representative
Cultural Resources Division.
P.O. Box 667
Black River falls, Wisconsin 54615
715/284-9343

Huron Potawatomi Nation

Mr. Dale Anderson, Chairman

Ms. RoAnn Beebe-Mohr, NAGPRA
2221 - 1 /2 Mile Road
Fulton, Michigan 49502
616/729-5151 (phone)
616/729-5920 (fax)

Iowa Tribe of Kansas and Nebraska

Mr. Leon Campbell, Chairman and
Section 106 contact

3345B Thrasher Road
White Cloud, Kansas 66094
785/236-0090 (phone)
785/595-6610 (fax)

Mr. Patt Murphy, NAGPRA Representative
Iowa Tribe of Kansas & Nebraska

206 South Buckeye Avenue
Abilene, Kansas 67410
785/263-0090 (phone)
785/263-7453 (fax)
indartcaccess-one.com

Iowa Tribe of Oklahoma

Ms. Christie Modlin, Chair

Ms. Joyce Miller, Historic Preservation
405/547-2402, Ext. 323 (office)
imiller(aiowanation.org

R.R. 1, Box 721
Perkins, Oklahoma 74059-9599
405/547-2402 (phone, general)
405/547-5294 (fax)

Jena Band of Choctaw Indians
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Ms. Christine Norris, Tribal Chief

Ms. Lillie Strange, Environmental Department
P.O. Box 14
Jena, Louisiana 71342-0014
318/992-2717 (phone)
318/992-8244 (fax)

Kaw Nation

Mr. Guy Munroe, Chairman

Ms. Crystal Douglas, NAGPRA
Kansa Museum Director
cdouglas@(kawntion.com

Ms. Betty Durkee, tribal historian
bdurkee@Kawnation.com

Drawer 50
Kaw City, Oklahoma 74641
580//269-2552 (phone)
580/269-1161 (fax)
1-866-404-5297 (toll free)

Kialegee Tribal Town of the Creek Nation of
Oklahoma

Mr. Gary Bucktrot, Town King

Ms. Melissa Harjo
P.O. Box 332
108 North Main
Wetumka, Oklahoma 74883
405/452-3262 (phone)
405/452-3413 (fax)

Kickapoo Traditional Tribe of Texas

Mr. Raul Garza, Chairman
HC 1, Box 9700
Eagle Pass, Texas 78852
830/773-2105 (phone)
830/757-9228 (fax)

Kickapoo Tribe in Kansas

Mr. Steve Cadue, Chair

Joe Williams, NAGPRA Director
ioe.williams•,ktik-nsn.qov

1107 Gold Finch Road
P.O. Box 271
Horton, Kansas 64439
785/486-2601, ext. 5 (phone).

785/486-2801 (fax)

Kickapoo Tribe of Oklahoma

Mr. Marion Frye, Chairman

Mr. Kent Collier, NAGPRA
P.O. Box 70
McCloud, Oklahoma 74851
405/964-2075 (phone)
405/964-2745 (fax)

Miami Tribe of Oklahoma

Mr. Floyd E. Leonard, Chief

Mr. Julie Olds, Cultural Preservation Officer
ilolds•,miamination.com

Box 1326
Miami, Oklahoma 74355
918/542-1445 (phone)
918/542-7260 (fax)

Muscogee (Creek) Nation of Oklahoma

Mr. A. D. Ellis, Principal Chief

Mrs. Joyce A. Bear, NAGPRA
918/756-8700, ext. 603 (phone)
918/756-2911 (fax)
preservation(&muscoaeenation-nsn.,ov

P.O. Box 580
Okmulgee, Oklahoma 74447

Omaha Tribe of Nebraska & Iowa

Mr. Ansley Griffin, Sr., Chairman

Mr. Tony Provost, NAGPRA
Environmental Protection Department
omaharedman(,yahoo.com

402/846-5166
P.O. Box 368
Macy, Nebraska 68039

Osage Nation

Mr. Jim Gray, Principal Chief

Dr. Andrea A. Hunter
Tribal Historic Preservation Officer
627 Grandview
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P.O. Box 779
Pawhuska, Oklahoma 74056
918/287-5671
ahunter@osagetribe.org

Otoe-Missouria Tribe of Oklahoma

Mr. John R. Shotton, Chairman

Mr. Charles J. Moncooyea, Vice Chairman

Baptiste Shunatona, Treasurer

Richard Goulden, Historic Preservation, ext. 113

Rqoulden(,omtribe.orq
580/723-4466 (phone)
580/723-4273 (fax)

8151 Highway 177

Red Rock, Oklahoma 74651

Pawnee Nation of Oklahoma

Mr. George E. Howell, President
Pawnee Nation Business Council
881 Little Dee Drive
Pawnee, Oklahoma 74058
918/762-3621

Mr. Francis Morris
Repatriation Program Coordinator
918/762-3624, ext. 15
pawneeodyssey@yahoo.com

Ms. Alice Alexander
Tribal Historic Preservation Officer
Repartiation Program Administrative
Assistant
881 Little Dee Drive
Pawnee, Oklahoma 74058
918/762-3624, ext. 14 (phone)

Peoria Tribe of Oklahoma

Mr. John P. Froman, Chief
P.O. Box 1527
Miami, Oklahoma 74355
Jfromanapeoria.com
918/540-2535 (phone)
918/540-2538 (fax)

Mr. Emmett "Bud" Ellis, NAGPRA
6435 S. Quebec Avenue
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74136
918-494-7678 or cell 918-693-3482

bbellis2(Dsbcqlobal. net

Pokagon Band of Potawatomi Indians of
Michigan

Mr. John Miller, Tribal Chairman
P.O. Box 180
Dowagiac, Michigan 49047
616/782-8988 (phone)
John.Miller(Dpokaqon.com

Ponca Tribe of Indians of Oklahoma

Mr. Earl S. Howe III, Chairman

Delbert Cole, NAGPRA
580/762-5818
wanxe sabe@hotmail.com
20 White Eagle Drive
Ponca City, Oklahoma 74601
580/762-8104 (phone)
580/762-2743 (fax)

Ponca Tribe of Nebraska

Mr. Larry Wright, Jr., Chairman
P.O. Box 288
Niobrara, Nebraska 68760
402/857-3391 (phone)
402/857-3436 (fax)

Gary Robinette
Director of Cultural Affairs
P.O. Box 288
Niobrara, NE 68760
402/857-3519

Rick Wright
Norfolk, NE 68701
Bevrick@cableone.net

Prairie Band of Potawatomi Indians

Mr. Steve Ortiz, Tribal Chairman
16281 Q Road
Mayetta, Kansas 66509
785/966-4000 (phone)
785/966-4002 (fax)

Quapaw Tribe of Oklahoma

Mr. John Berrey, Chairman
P.O. Box 765
Quapaw, Oklahoma 74363
918/542-1853 (phone)
918/542-4694 (fax)
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Ms. Carrie V. Wilson, NAGPRA
Archaeological Survey
2475 N. Hatch
Fayetteville, Arkansas 72704
479/442-7576 (phone)
479/601-7991 (cell)
e-mail naqpra. 1066,earthlink.net

Sac and Fox of the Missouri in Kansas and
Nebraska

Ms. Fredia Perkins, Chairwoman

Ms. Deanne Bahr, NAGPRA
deannbahr(,vahoo.com

305 North Main
Reserve, Kansas 66434
785/742-7471 (phone)
785/742-3785 (fax)

Sac and Fox Nation of Oklahoma

George Thurman, Principal Chief

Ms. Sandra Kaye Massey, Cultural Resources
918/968-3526
smasseycDsacandfoxnation-nsn.,ov

Route 2, Box 246
Stroud, Oklahoma 74079
918/968-3526 (phone)
918/968-4837 (fax)

Sac and Fox Tribe of the Mississippi in Iowa

Mr. Adrian Pushetonqua, Chairman

Mr. Johnathan Buffalo, Historic Preservation
Coordinator
ilbuffalo•,mes kwaki.oraq

349 Meskwaki Road
Tama, Iowa 52339
641/484-4678 (phone)
641/484-5424 (fax)

Shawnee Tribe

Mr. Ron Sparkman, Chairman

Ms. Rebecca Hawkin, NAGPRA Representative
P.O. Box 189
Miami, Oklahoma 74355
918/542-2441 (phone)

United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians
of Oklahoma

Mr. George Wickliffe, Chief

Lisa Stopp, Tribal Historic Preservation Office
IstopDpc-u nitedkeetoowahband. org

P.O. Box 746
Tahlequah, Oklahoma 74457
918/822-1952 (phone)
918/431-1873 (fax)

Winnebago Tribe

Mr. Matthew Pilcher, Chairman
P.O. Box 687
Winnebago, Nebraska 68071
402/878-2272 (phone)
402/878-2963 (fax)

Wyandotte Nation

Mr. Leoford Bearskin, Chief

Ms. Sheri Clemons, NAGPRA
918/678-2297, Ext. 244
sclemonsawvandotte-nation.org

Ms. Kathleen A. Welch; 106
918/678-2297, Ext. 235
kwelch@wvandotte-nation.org
918/678-2944 (FAX)

64790 East Highway 60
Wyandotte, Oklahoma 74370
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Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma
P.O. Box 1210 • Durant, OK 74702-1210 • (580) 924-8280 Gregory E. Pyle

Chief

Gary Batton
Assistant Chief

May 29,2008 R CEIVED:
JUN -a 2008

Melissa L. Dubinsky, Ph.D
DQR
105 Mall Blvd.
Expo Mart, Suite 270-E
Monroeville, PA 15146-2288

Mr. Melissa L. Dubinsky:

We have reviewed the following proposed project (s) as to its effect regarding religious
and/or cultural significance to historic properties that may be affected by an undertaking
of the projects area of potential effect.

Project Description: Expanded transmission line corridor

Project No: Callaway NPP Site 345 kV

Project Location: Reform, MO

Comments: After further review of the above mentioned project (s), it has come to our
attention that the project is out of our area of interest. The Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma
Tribal Historic Preservation Office defers opinion on the above historic components
regarding their potential eligibility to the Sac and Fox Nation Tribal Historic Preservation
Office.

Sincerely,

Terry D. Cole
Tribal Historic Preservation Officer
Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma

Caren Agohn
Administrative Assistant

CAJ: vr

A Nation of heafthy, successful, andiproductive Choctaws



i ) RECIVED
JUN 27 2008

TRIBAL HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE

Date: June 23, 2008 File: 0708-164MO-1

RE: AmerenUE Proposed Transmission Line Corridor for Callaway Plant, near Reform, MO
Project No. 06-3624

Paul C. Rizzo Associates, Inc.
ATTN: Melissa L. Dubinsky
ExpoMart, Suite 270-E
105 Mall Boulevard
Monroeville, PA 15146-2288

Dear Dr. Dubinsky,

The Osage Nation Historic Preservation Office received your letter notifying the Nation of the proposed AmerenUE

transmission line corridor for the Callaway Nuclear Power Plant near Reform, Missouri.

In accordance with the National Historic Preservation Act, (NHPA) [16 U.S.C. 470 §§ 470-470w-6] 1966,

undertakings subject to the review process are referred to in S101 (d)(6)(A), which clarifies that historic properties
may have religious and cultural significance to Indian tribes. Additionally, Section 106 of NHPA requires Federal
agencies to consider the effects of their actions on historic properties (36 CFR Part 800) as does the National
Environmental Policy Act (43 U.S.C. 4321 and 4331-35 and 40 CFR 1501.7(a) of 1969).

The Osage Nation has a vital interest in protecting its historic and ancestral cultural resources. The Osage Nation
requests a copy of the archaeological survey completed for the proposed transmission line corridor for the
Callaway Nuclear Power Plant and requests a meeting with AmerenUE and its representatives to discuss the
findings of the archaeological survey. Please contact the Osage Nation Historic Preservation Office with your
response to this request. The Osage Nation looks forward to receiving and reviewing the archaeological resource
survey report for the proposed AmerenUE transmission line corridor for the Callaway Nuclear Power Plant near
Reform, Missouri.

Should you have any questions or need any additional information please feel free to contact me at the number
and/or email address listed below. Thank you for consulting with the Osage Nation on this matter.

Dr. Andrea A. Hunter
Tribal Historic Preservation Officer

Email: ahunter@osagetribe.org

627 Grandview, Pawhuska, OK 74056, (918) 287-5328, Fax (918) 287-5376

0



PAGE 01/01SHAWNEETRIBE86/0,1/2608 11:24 19185429915

,56awnec Tribe
M isto.fc prNservation Depart'meht". : ... '"Z9 5outkh Milghwa!3 0;A
Miami, 0klakhoma 7+•55
.... ,98 A 2,1~i phone

~ fax
FAC.,51MIL COVER FAGE_

TO:__ 
FROM: j L.

FIRMIAgsNCY: .. . . .. ... DATETIfME' _ _/_ _ID_ _ _ _ _FAx NUMBER: '/2 ?-f56-97 , 92 NO, OF PAGES, INCLUDING COVER:
PHONE NUMBER: _ 

MEMO:

MeSSAGE: , The Shawnee Tribe is.Interested in consulting on this tower location or locations (see
TCNS number/s in Memo line, above; if you have not provided us with the TCNS number/s, then a
copy of your correspondence to us follows this fax cover sheet).
The Shawnee Tribe THPO will need the following in order'to complete Section 106 consultation on
this/these tower location/s.

,• Please provide a copy of the letter FROM the State Historic Preservation Officer regardingthe SHPO opinion about Impact to or effect on historic properties at this/thdse tower
location/s.

Please provide a copy of the summary of archaeological methods and findings for this/thesetower location/s.

Please provide the $50 per. tower research fee ($40 for towers numbered 10682 and lower)."Vo re" n This fee is not charged for determining ouý initial interest ri consulting; rather, it covers the
,.•,rNl ' '." research that we subsequently conduct to address concerns about the existence of sites that41 IýW -,~r may be culturally significant to this Tribe,gk 0'1 3 we have Included, as, part of this fax, a copy of our Section 108 of -the National HistoricVA - Preservation Act consultation procedures for cell tower sites. Please foowthes~ procedures so that we might complete the consultation process in a timely fashion.

if yoU have difficulty recelvInQ this fax. , .. 
p.OO1

J ..... . .. 12:39 j9j9e429916
jUN~-0g-200e 12:39



Miami Tribe of Olahoma
P.O. box 1•2. Miami, OkWalaoma7-)55S •Pk: (ý18) 5+2-1445H rax (018) 5i÷Z771.60 "

May 27, 2008 .4~ E [7~)
Paul C. Rizzo Associates, Inc.
Engineers & Consultants ! 2I 70 !Of2R

ExpoMart, Suite 270-E
105 Mall Boulevard
Monroeville, PA 15146-2288

RE: AmerenUE Proposed Transmission Line Corridor

Informational Corres'pondence

To Whom It May Concern:

Aya, kikwesitoole. My name is Joshua Sutterfield and I am the Tribal Historic Preservation

Officer for the Federally Recognized Miami Tribe of Oklahoma. In this capacity I am the Miami

Nation's point of contact for all NAGPRA and Section 106 issues.

In reference to the above mentioned construction project(s), the Miami Nation is not currently

aware of existing documentation directly linking specific Miami religious, cultural, or historic

sites to the above referenced construction site(s). However, as this site(s) is/are within the

contemporary homelands of the Miami Nation, and due to the sites location near an existing

historicallyimportant site, we request a copy of all Archaeological surveys performed as this

project moves-forward... .

Should any Native American cultural items falling under the Native American Graves Protection

and Repatriation Act (NAGPRA) be discovered during the survey work the Miami Nation

requests immediate consultation with the appropriate State Historical Society or related entity.

Please mail all documentation to the address listed above. I can be reached by phone at 918-542-

1445 or by email atjsutterfield@miamination.com.

Sincerely, J - ' : '":• :. ... •

Joshua Sutterfield
Tribal Historic Preservation Officer

NMiami Nation,..-_,_



AmeenUE
Callaway Plant

PO Box 620
Fulton, MO 65251

NP09-0003
January 21, 2008

Project No. 06-3624
Dr. Andrea A. Hunter
Osage Nation Tribal Historic Preservation Officer
627 Grandview
P.O. Box 779
Pawhuska, OK 74056

AMERENUE PROPOSED TRANSMISSION LINE CORRIDOR
REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

a~v~

'~'Ameren
Dear Dr. Hunter:

AmerenUE has received from Paul C. Rizzo Associates, your communication
requesting notification of significant findings or copies of reports that may be
prepared for our proposed transmission line corridor. I would like to thank
you for your response; it was very beneficial in allowing AmerenUE to
complete our application for a potential new power plant. Plans are still in
the early development stage for the expanded transmission line corridor that
would be required should a second generating unit be constructed at the
AmerenUE Callaway Plant site near Reform, MO. The decision as to
whether or not to proceed with the project is currently planned to be made
sometime in early 2011.

AmerenUE will prepare a monitoring and/or study plan that will be reviewed
and approved by the Missouri State Historical Preservation Officer (SHPO)
prior to implementation of this project. That plan will require that the SHPO
be notified of any significant archaeological or cultural resource findings
during investigation or construction activities. While our evaluation thus far
suggests~that any impacts will be small, should there be a potential for
significant impacts, then we will consult with the SHPO further regarding
appropriate mitigation measures. The Missouri SHPO will then make any
necessary appropriate contacts in accordance with their regulations.

A final report will be prepared and submitted to the SHPO should the project
proceed. If you wish to obtain copies of any relevant reports, you may
contact the SHPO office directly.

If you have any questions, or you would like to speak with a representative of
AmerenUE at the site regarding this request, you may contact Mr. Tom
Grothe, PE, at (573) 676-8506.

a subsidiary of Ameren Corporation



I NP09-0003
January 21, 2009

Sincerely,

Mr. Pat Cryderman
Assistant Manager
Nuclear Generation Development
AmerenUE - Callaway Plant

mIs

cc: Dave Shafer
Scott Bond
Roger Wink
Joe Raybuck
A160.5000

Judith Deel
Missouri Department of Natural Resources
P.O. Box 176
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
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Melissa Dubinsky

From: - Linda Yazzie [LindaY@pbpnation.org]

Sent: Thursday, July 10, 2008 3:05 PM

To: Melissa Dubinsky

Subject: Project: AmerenUE Callaway Plant near Reform, MO

Importance: High

On behalf of Steve Ortiz, Tribal Chairman, of the Prairie Band Potwatatomi Nation, I am writing to inform you that we have
received your National Historic Preservation Act (NHPAS), Section 106 and Section 100, correspondence for the following
project(s):

Project: AmerenUE Callaway Plant near Reform, MO

After reviewing the contents of your correspondence, we are unaware of any historical cultural resources in the proposed
development area. However, we do request to be immediately contacted if any inadvertent discoveries are uncovered at
anytime throughout the various phases of the pending project.

Please feel free to call our Tribal Chairman, Steve Ortiz at (785) 966-4007, or additional information can be faxed to him
at (785) 966-4009. Steve is also our NAGPA representative, please correct your records to reflect this if you have another
name listed.

We look forward working with you.

Thank you

Administrative Assistant
for Tribal Chairman
Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation
(785) 966-4008
email: lindayazzie@pbpnation.orm

7/11/2008
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CORPORATE HEADQUARTERs - P1TrsBuRGH

ExpoMart, Suite 270-E - 105 Mall Boulevard • Monroeville, PA 15146-2288

Phone (412) 856-9700 * Fax (412) 856-9749 May 7, 2008

www.rizzoassoc.comMa7,20 Project No. 06-3624

The UrQ- Ke,•tjviah Band of Cnerokee Indians
in Ok.t•honma oias no objection to the referenced

Mr. George Wickliffe, Chief projeci. However, ii any mrneins, artifacts or other

Ms. Lisa Stopp, Tribal Historic Preservation Office items, are inadvertn. Tse cease

c\o United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians of Oklahoma construction .iflr ely ano contact us at!918.456-

P.O. Box 746

Tahlequah, Oklahoma 74457
Li.op , ibal.NAGPI POC Date

AMERENUE PROPOSED TRANSMISSION, E CORRIDO

INFORMATIONAL CORRESPONDENCE

Dear Mr. Wickliffe and Ms. Stopp:

Paul C. Rizzo Associates, Inc., (RIZZO) has been retained by AmerenUE to assist in the development of the

expanded transmission line corridor as may be required for a potential second generating unit at the AmerenUE

Callaway Plant near Reform, MO. The enclosed Figure shows the probable route of the new transmission line.

As part of the application process, AmerenUE is required to describe the impacts to the environment and to

address the potential construction and operating impacts of a new transmission line.

As part of the assessment, RIZZO is evaluating the impacts of the potential project on the historic

properties of the area. This letter invites you to request additional information from AmerenUE regarding

the temporary and permanent aspects of the potential project, and to provide your views on the potential

impacts on issues of interest to your United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians of Oklahoma.

The results of our evaluations supplemented with input from interested parties will be used to develop a

monitoring plan or study plan, if necessary, for management of potential historic properties within the impacted

area. While our evaluation thus far suggests that any impacts will be small, should there be a potential for

significant impacts, then AmerenUE will develop appropriate mitigation measures.

1,

If you have any questions or would like further information, please contact me at (412) 856-9700 x 1009.

Additionally, if you would like to speak with a representative of AmerenUE regarding this request, you may

contact Mr. Tom Grothe, PE, at (573) 676-8506.

Sincerely,
- Paul C. izzo Associates, Inc.

Melissa L. Dubinsky, Ph.D.
Managing Principal, Environmental Programs

Enc.

L20 063624/08

-Monroeville PA (Corp.HQ) -Johnstown PA' San Francisco CA • St. Louis MO • Waldwick NJ -Columbia SC •

......................... . -. n, hJR. 1i ,Lma Peru - St. Petersburg Russia • Cape Town South Africa•



AmerenUE
Cal/away Plant

PO Box 620
Fulton, MO 65251

NP09-0004
January 21, 2008

Project No. 06-3624

"'Ameren

Richard Goulden
Otoe-Missouria Tribe of Oklahoma Historic Preservation
8151 Highway 177
Red Rock, OK 74651

AMERENUE PROPOSED TRANSMISSION LINE CORRIDOR
REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Dear Mr. Goulden:

AmerenUE has received from Paul C. Rizzo Associates, your communication
requesting notification of significant findings or copies of reports that may be
prepared for our proposed transmission line corridor. I would like to thank
you for your response; t was very beneficial in allowing AmerenUE to
complete our application for a potential new power plant. Plans are still in
the early development stage for the expanded transmission line corridor that
would be required should a second generating unit be constructed at the
AmerenUE Callaway Plant site near Reform, MO. The decision as to
whether or not to proceed with the project is currently planned to be made
sometime in early 2011.

AmerenUE will prepare a monitoring and/or study plan that will be reviewed
and approved by the Missouri State Historical Preservation Officer (SHPO)
prior to implementation of this project. That plan will require that the SHPO
be notified of any significant archaeological or cultural resource findings
during investigation or construction activities. While our evaluation thus far
suggests that any impacts will be small, should there be a potential for
significant impacts, then we will consult with the SHPO further regarding
appropriate mitigation measures. The Missouri SHPO will then make any
necessary appropriate contacts in accordance with their regulations.

A final report will be prepared and submitted to the SHPO should the project
proceed. If you wish to obtain copies of any relevant reports, you may
contact the SHPO office directly.

If you have any questions, or you would like to speak with a representative of
AmerenUE at the site regarding this request, you may contact Mr. Tom
Grothe, PE, at (573) 676-8506.

a subsidiary of Ameren Corporation

~-
~ ~



NP09-0004
January 21, 2009

Sincerely,

~/

Mr. Pat Cryderman
Assistant Manager
Nuclear Generation Development
AmerenUE - Callaway Plant

mIs

cc: Dave Shafer
Scott Bond
Roger Wink
Joe Raybuck
Al 60.5000

Judith Deel
Missouri Department of Natural Resources
P.O. Box 176
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102



AmerenUE
Callaway Plant

PO Box 620
Fulton, MO 65251

NP09-0005
January 21, 2008

Project No. 06-3624
Joyce Miller
Iowa Tribe of Oklahoma Historic Preservation
R.R. 1, Box 721
Perkins, OK 74059-9599

WAmeren
UE

AMERENUE PROPOSED TRANSMISSION LINE CORRIDOR
REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Dear Ms. Miller:

AmerenUE has received from Paul C. Rizzo Associates, your communication
requesting notification of significant findings or copies of reports that may be
prepared for our proposed transmission line corridor. I would like to thank
you for your response; it was very beneficial in allowing AmerenUE to
complete our application for a potential new power plant. Plans are still in
the early development stage for the expanded transmission line corridor that
would be required should a second generating unit be constructed at the
AmerenUE Callaway Plant site near Reform, MO. The decision as to
whether or not to proceed with the project is currently planned to be made
sometime in early 2011.

AmerenUE will prepare a monitoring and/or study plan that will be reviewed
and approved by the Missouri State Historical Preservation Officer (SHPO)
prior to implementation of this project. That plan will require that the SHPO
be notified of any significant archaeological or cultural resource findings
during investigation or construction activities. While our evaluation thus far
suggests that any impacts will be small, should there be a potential for
significant impacts, then we will consult with the SHPO further regarding
appropriate mitigation measures. The Missouri SHPO will then make any
necessary appropriate contacts in accordance with their regulations.

A final report will be prepared and submitted to the SHPO should the project
proceed. If you wish to obtain copies of any relevant reports, you may
contact the SHPO office directly.

If you have any questions, or you would like to speak with a representative of
AmerenUE at the site regarding this request, you may contact Mr. Tom
Grothe, PE, at (573) 676-8506.

a subsidiary ofrAmeren Corporation



NP09-0005
January 21, 2009

Sincerely,

Mr. Pat CrydeIrman
Assistant Manager
Nuclear Generation Development
AmerenUE - Callaway Plant

mIs

cc: Dave Shafer
Scott Bond
Roger Wink
Joe Raybuck
Al 60.5000

Judith Deel
Missouri Department of Natural Resources
P.O. Box 176
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102



AmerenUE
Callaway Plant

PO Box 620
Fulton, MO 65251

NP09-0006
January 21, 2008

Project No. 06-3624
Rebecca Hawkin
NAGPRA Representative, Shawnee Tribe
P.O. Box 189
Miami, OK 74355

SIAmerenUE

AMERENUE PROPOSED TRANSMISSION LINE CORRIDOR

REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Dear Ms. Hawkin:

AmerenUE has received from Paul C. Rizzo Associates, your communication
requesting notification of significant findings or copies of reports that may be
prepared for our proposed transmission line corridor. I would like to thank
you for your response; it was very beneficial in allowing AmerenUE to
complete our application for a potential new power plant. Plans are still in
the early development stage for the expanded transmission line corridor that
would be required should a second generating unit be constructed at the
AmerenUE Callaway Plant site near Reform, MO. The decision as to
whether or not to proceed with the project is currently planned to be made
sometime in early 2011.,

AmerenUE will prepare a monitoring and/or study plan that will be reviewed
and approved by the Missouri State Historical Preservation Officer (SHPO)
prior to implementation of this project. That plan will require that the SHPO
be notified of any significant archaeological or cultural resource findings
during investigation or construction activities. While our evaluation thus far
suggests that any impacts will be small, should there be a potential for
significant impacts, then we will consult with the SHPO further regarding
appropriate mitigation measures. The Missouri SHPO will then make any
necessary appropriate contacts in accordance with their regulations.

A final report will be prepared and submitted to the SHPO should the project
proceed. If you wish to obtain copies of any relevant reports, you may
contact the SHPO office directly.

If you have any questions, or you would like to speak with a representative of
AmerenUE at the site regarding this request, you may contact Mr. Tom
Grothe, PE, at (573) 676-8506.

a subsidiary ofAmeren Corporation



NP09-0006
January 21, 2009

Sincerely,

Mr. Pat Cryderman
Assistant Manager
Nuclear Generation Development
AmerenUE - Callaway Plant

mIs

cc: Dave Shafer
Scott Bond
Roger.Wink
Joe Raybuck
Al 60.5000

Judith Deel
Missouri Department of Natural Resources
P.O. Box 176
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102



AmerenUE
Callaway Plant

PO Box 620
Fulton, MO 65251

NP09-0007
January 21, 2008

Project No. 06-3624
Crystal Douglas, NAGPRA, Kaw Nation
Kansa Museum Director
Drawer 50
Kaw City, OK 74641

S'Ameren

UE

AMERENUE PROPOSED TRANSMISSION LINE CORRIDOR
REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Dear Ms. Douglas:

AmerenUE has received from Paul C. Rizzo Associates, your communication
requesting notification of significant findings or copies of reports that may be
prepared for our proposed transmission line corridor. I would like to thank
you for your response; it was very beneficial in allowing AmerenUE to
complete our application for a potential new power plant. Plans are still in
the early development stage for the expanded transmission line corridor that
would be required should a second generating unit be constructed at the
AmerenUE Callaway Plant site near Reform, MO. The decision as to
whether or not to proceed with the project is currently planned to be made
sometime in early 2011.

AmerenUE will prepare a monitoring and/or study plan that will be reviewed
and approved by the Missouri State Historical Preservation Officer (SHPO)
prior to implementation of this project. That plan will require that the SHPO
be notified of any significant archaeological or cultural resource findings
during investigation or construction activities. While our evaluation thus far
suggests that any impacts will be small, should there be a potential for
significant impacts, then we will consult with the SHPO further regarding
appropriate mitigation measures. The Missouri SHPO will then make any
necessary appropriate contacts in accordance with their regulations.

A final report will be prepared and submitted to the SHPO should the project
proceed. If you wish to obtain copies of any relevant reports, you may
contact the SHPO office directly.

If you have any questions, or you would like to speak with a representative of
AmerenUE at the site regarding this request, you may contact Mr. Tom
Grothe, PE, at (573) 676-8506.

a subsidiary of Amoren Corporation



NP09-0007
January 21, 2009

Sincerely,

Mr. Pat C derman
Assistant Manager
Nuclear Generation Development
AmerenUE - Callaway Plant

mIs

cc: Dave Shafer
Scott Bond
Roger Wink
Joe Raybuck
Al 60.5000

Judith Deel
Missouri Department of Natural Resources
P.O. Box 176
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102



AmerenUE
Ca//away Plant

PO Box 620
Fulton, MO 65251

NP09-0008
January 21, 2008

Project No. 06-3624
Lisa Stopp
Tribal Historic Preservation Office
United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians of Oklahoma
P.O. Box 746
Tahlequah, OK 74457

AMERENUE PROPOSED TRANSMISSION LINE CORRIDOR
REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

"'Ameren Dear Ms. Stopp:

AmerenUE has received from Paul C. Rizzo Associates, your communication
requesting notification of significant findings or copies of reports that may be
prepared for our proposed transmission line corridor. I would like to thank
you for your response; it was very beneficial in allowing AmerenUE to
complete our application for a potential new power plant. Plans are still in
the early development stage for the expanded transmission line corridor that
would be required should a second generating unit be constructed at the
AmerenUE Callaway Plant site near Reform, MO. The decision as to
whether or not to proceed with the project is currently planned to be made
sometime in early 2011.

AmerenUE will prepare a monitoring and/or study plan that will be reviewed
and approved by the Missouri State Historical Preservation Officer (SHPO)
prior to implementation of this project. That plan will require that the SHPO
be notified of any significant archaeological or cultural resource findings
during investigation or construction activities. While our evaluation thus far.
suggests that any impacts will be small, should there be a potential for
significant impacts, then we will consult with the SHPO further regarding
appropriate mitigation measures. The Missouri SHPO will then make any
necessary appropriate contacts in accordance with their regulations.

A final report will be prepared and submitted to the SHPO should the project
proceed. If you wish to obtain copies of any relevant reports, you may
contact the SHPO office directly.

If you have any questions, or you would like to speak with a representative of
AmerenUE at the site regarding this request, you may contact Mr. Tom
Grothe, -PE, at (573) 676-8506.

a subsidiary ofAmeren Corporation



NP09-0008
January 21, 2009

Sincerely,

Mr. Pat CryerZan
Assistant Manager
Nuclear Generation Development
AmerenUE - Callaway Plant

mIs

cc: Dave Shafer
Scott Bond
Roger Wink
Joe Raybuck
Al 60.5000

Judith Deel
Missouri Department of Natural Resources
P.O. Box 176
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102



AmerenUE
Cal/away Plant

PO Box 620
Fulton, MO 65251

NP09-0009
January 21, 2008

Project No. 06-3624
Joshua Sutterfield
Miami Tribe of Oklahoma
Box 1326
Miami, OK 74355

S*AmerenUE

AMERENUE PROPOSED TRANSMISSION LINE CORRIDOR

REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Dear Mr. Sutterfield:

AmerenUE has received from Paul C. Rizzo Associates, your communication
requesting notification of significant findings or copies of reports that may be
prepared for our proposed transmission line corridor. I would like to thank
you for your response; it was very beneficial in allowing AmerenUE to
complete our application for a potential new power plant. Plans are still in
the early development stage for the expanded transmission line corridor that
would be required should a second generating unit be constructed at the
AmerenUE Callaway Plant site near Reform, MO. The decision as to
whether or not to proceed with the project is currently planned to be made
sometime in early 2011.

AmerenUE will prepare a monitoring and/or study plan that will be reviewed
and approved by the Missouri State Historical Preservation Officer (SHPO)
prior to implementation of this project. That plan will require that the SHPO
be notified of any significant archaeological or cultural resource findings
during investigation or construction activities. While our evaluation thus far
suggests that any impacts will be small, should there be a potential for
significant impacts, then we will consult with the SHPO further regarding
appropriate mitigation measures. The Missouri SHPO will then make any
necessary appropriate contacts in accordance with their regulations.

A final report will be prepared and submitted to the SHPO should the project
proceed. If you wish to obtain copies of any relevant reports, you may
contact the SHPO office directly.

If you have any questions, or you would like to speak with a representative of
AmerenUE at the site regarding this request, you may contact Mr. Tom
Grothe, PE, at (573) 676-8506.

a subsidiary of Ameren Corporation



-NP09-0009
January 21, 2009

Sincerely,

Mr. Pat C erman
Assistant Manager
Nuclear Generation Development
AmerenUE - Callaway Plant

mIs

cc: Dave Shafer
Scott Bond
Roger Wink
Joe Raybuck
A160.5000

Judith Deel
Missouri Department of Natural Resources
P.O. Box 176
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102



AmarenUE
Cal/away Plant

PO Box 620
Fulton, MO 65251

NP09-0010
January 21, 2008

Project No. 06-3624
Steve Ortiz, Tribal Chairman
Prairie Band of Potawatomi Indians
16281 Q Road
Mayetta, KS 66509

WAmeren
UE

AMERENUE PROPOSED TRANSMISSION LINE CORRIDOR

REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Dear Mr. Ortiz:

AmerenUE has received from Paul C. Rizzo Associates, your communication
requesting notification of significant findings or copies of reports that may be
prepared for our proposed transmission line corridor. I would like to thank
you for your response; it was very beneficial in allowing AmerenUE to
complete our application for a potential new power plant. Plans are still in
the early development stage for the expanded transmission line corridor that
would be required should a second generating unit be constructed at the
AmerenUE Callaway Plant site near Reform, MO. The decision as to
whether or not to proceed with the project is currently planned to be made
sometime in early 2011.

AmerenUE will prepare a monitoring and/or study plan that will be reviewed
and approved by the Missouri State Historical Preservation Officer (SHPO)
prior to implementation of this project. That plan will require that the SHPO
be notified of any significant archaeological or cultural resource findings
during investigation or construction activities. While our evaluation thus far
suggests that any impacts will be small, should there be a potential for
significant impacts, then we will consult with the SHPO further regarding
appropriate mitigation measures. The Missouri SHPO will then make any
necessary appropriate contacts in accordance with their regulations.

A final report will be prepared and submitted to the SHPO should the project
proceed. If you wish to obtain copies of any relevant reports, you may
contact the SHPO office directly.

If you have any questions, or you would like to speak with a representative of
AmerenUE at the site regarding this request, you may contact Mr. Tom
Grothe, PE, at (573) 676-8506.

a subsidiary of Ameren Corporation



NP09-0010
January 21, 2009

Sincerely,

Mr. Pat C,. 4 erman
Assistant Manager
Nuclear Generation Development
AmerenUE - Callaway Plant

mIs

cc: Dave Shafer
Scott Bond
Roger Wink
Joe Raybuck
Al 60.5000

Judith Deel
Missouri Department of Natural Resources
P.O. Box 176
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102



Callaway Plant Transmission Corridor
Tribal Communications

Follow-up Letters

Group 1: Melissa Dubinsky spoke with these representatives:

Osage Nation Otoe-Missouria Tribe of Oklahoma

Dr. Andrea A. Hunter Richard Goulden, Historic Preservation
Tribal Historic Preservation Officer 8151 Highway 177
627 Grandview Red Rock, Oklahoma 74651
P.O. Box 779
Pawhuska, Oklahoma 74056 Rqouldencomtribe.orgq

580/723-4466 (phone) / 580/723-4273 (fax)
918/287-5671
ahunteraWosagetribe.org

Iowa Tribe of Oklahoma Shawnee Tribe

Ms. Joyce Miller, Historic Preservation Ms. Rebecca Hawkin, NAGPRA Representative
R.R. 1, Box 721 P.O. Box 189
Perkins, Oklahoma 74059-9599 Miami, Oklahoma 74355

405/547-2402, Ext. 323 / 405/547-5294 (fax) 918/542-2441 (phone)
jmiller@iowanation.org

Kaw Nation

Ms. Crystal Douglas, NAGPRA
Kansa Museum Director
Drawer 50
Kaw City, Oklahoma 74641.

580//269-2552 (phone) / 580/269-1161 (fax)
1-866-404-5297 (toll free)
cdouglas~kawntion.com

Group 2: Melissa Dubinsky received a written response (usually a form letter) from the
following:
United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians of Miami Tribe of Oklahoma
Oklahoma Mr. Joshua Sutterfield

Lisa Stopp, Tribal Historic Preservation Office Box 1326
P.O. Box 746 Miami, Oklahoma 74355
Tahlequah, Oklahoma 74457

918/542-1445 (phone) / 918/542-7260 (fax)
918/822-1952 (phone) / 918/431-1873 (fax)
Istopp(Du nitedkeetoowahband. org

Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma Prairie Band of Potawatomi Indians

(No need to send letter - they sent letter indicating that Mr. Steve Ortiz, Tribal Chairman
this is outside their area of interest.) 16281 Q Road

Mayetta, Kansas 66509

785/966-4000 (phone) / 785/966-4002 (fax)



AmerenUE Callaway Unit 2
Public Outreach Program

Sample Script for Telephone Call
(See Checklist on Page 4)

Hello, my name is and I am calling on behalf of AmerenUE to discuss
with you AmerenUE's plans to file an application for the potential construction of a
nuclear power plant in Missouri.

AmerenUE has not decided whether to build a second plant; however, they have begun
to prepare an application for the Nuclear Regulatory Commission. The application is a
multi-year process, and requires many steps before Ameren will have enough
information with which to decide whether to build a new nuclear power plant.

The purpose of my call is to describe to you the types of information we would like to
obtain regarding the communities in the vicinity of AmerenUE's Callaway plant. It will
take about 10 minutes to describe the purpose of the call, and somewhat more than that
to fully discuss with you all of the issues that may potentially affect the community.
Would you like to continue the call at this time or could I arrange another time to speak
with you?

Thank you very much for your time. I will call you back at

Goodbye.

WHEN THE CONTACT IS PREPARED TO SPEAK AT LENGTH:

If a call at a new time, review the material from the initial call, and embark on a two-way
discussion using the following questions as talking points:

1. This area in {Fulton, Columbia, etc., as appropriate} has been identified as
having a significant population of minorities and low income individuals as
compared to other areas in central Missouri.

2. AmerenUE is interested in learning more about the community in your area
and understanding whether the community has any special concerns about
building a new nuclear power plant in Missouri. For the next several minutes,
I will ask you a number of questions to better address these two points.

3. For example, how would you generally describe the population in your
immediate area - with respect to the age of the population, general health,
education level, employment?

Sample Script for Telephone Interview Rev I FINAL.docSample Script for Telephone Interview Rev I FINAL.doc
1



4. How would you describe the family structure - how large are average family
units?

5. Are there any particular health concerns in the community that seem to occur

in the community but not outside the community?

6. What do you think seems to be the source of these health issues?

7. Are there any customs or practices that depend on having access to the
Reform Conservation Area or the Missouri River near the Plant?

8. How do you, yourself, generally interact with the local community?

(Note: looking for professional relationship of the contact to the
community, to determine if he/she interacts with a broad spectrum of the
community or a limited subset.)

9. Are you familiar with the Callaway Nuclear Power Plant? How do you come
by that knowledge?

10. For the community you represent, how many people do you think are familiar
with the Callaway Plant?

11. Does the community have any interaction with the plant? If so, what type?

12. Do people in your community work there? What percentage of the
workforce?

13. Do people in your community ever visit near the Callaway Plant, such as the
Reform Conservation Area? If so, do they visit in order to hunt? How often?

14. Do people in your community fish in the Missouri River? If so, do they fish
near the Plant? Is there any particular reason that draws them to their
favorite fishing hole near the Plant?

15. Has the community ever voiced any concerns about the currently operating
plant? If so, what are their concerns?

16. How do you think the community would feel about a second nuclear power
plant in the same location as the current plant - on AmerenUE's existing
property?

17. Have any concerns been expressed to you about a new plant that could be
planned for anywhere in Missouri?

Sample Script for Telephone Interview Rev 1 FINAL.docSample Script for Telephone Interview Rev 1 FINAL.doc
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18. What benefits do you think there might be for Missouri, and for your
community, if a new nuclear power plant would be built?

19. Thank you. I believe that this completes my questions at the current time.
Could you suggest anyone else who would be a good representative to speak
to us of the concerns of the minority or low income communities in your area?

20.We would like to mention that the Nuclear Regulatory Commission will be
holding public hearings over the next year to provide an opportunity for the
public to speak about the prospect of a new power plant. You will have an
opportunity to contact them directly.

21. In the meantime, if you have any questions or Would like to provide additional
information, you can contact me directly. I will send you a letter confirming
that we have had this telephone conversation and providing you with contact
information for AmerenUE. Let me confirm your address as follows:-------

22. Thank you again, on behalf of AmerenUE, for taking the time to speak with
me.

23. Goodbye.

Sample Script for Telephone Interview Rev 1 FINAL.docSample Script for Telephone Interview Rev 1 FINAL.doc
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AmerenUE Callaway Unit I
Public Outreach Program

Checklist for Communications with Contacts
(Note: expect these to be anecdotal responses)

Has a written record of this communication been prepared? In-the
- written record, ensure the following is provided:

- 1. Name, title, address, phone and email of contact.

2. Description of the community being discussed, specifically:,

-- a. Minority Status

-- b. Age (i.e., average age, age range)

-- c. Family status (number of individuals in a family unit, on
average or predominantly)

- 3. Income status (low income, rough percentage that are on public
assistance, unemployment, etc.)

-- 4. Health status (particular or unique health concerns, pre-existing
health conditions)

5. Fishing habits (near the Plant -Missouri River or Reform
Conservation Area)

- 6. Hunting or farming on Reform (other recreation?)

7. Subsistence living using Reform or Missouri River as major source
of food

-- 8. Customs or practices that depend on access to Missouri River
near the Plant or Reform (social, human health, or economic)

9. Familiarity with Callaway Plant - describe details

-- 10. Working at the Plant - how many of the community work there

I-I 11. Any particular concerns about a possible new nuclear unit

12. Any identified benefits of a possible new nuclear unit

Sample Script for Telephone Interview Rev 1 FINAL.docSample Script for Telephone Interview Rev 1 FINAL.doc
4
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igMACTEC

MACTEC, Inc. El
MACTEC Engineering and Consulting 0

MACTEC Development El
MEETING MEMORANDUM

DATE: 04-22-2008

LOCATION: Ameren Office in Jefferson City, MO
FROM: Steve Stumne

SUBJECT: SHPO Meeting
TO: Melissa Dubinsky, Pat Cryderman, Tom Grothe

ATTENDEES: MDNR SHPO: Judith Deel
Ameren: Pat Cryderman, Tom Grothe
MACTEC: Steve Stumne, Emmett Brown
Rizzo: Cliff Merchant

Summary of Meeting Content

On Tuesday April 22, 2008 a meeting was held with Judith Deel of the State Historic
Preservation Office to discuss on-going and future cultural resources work at the
Callaway Nuclear Power Plant as it relates to the Unit 2 COLA. Key elements of the
meeting are as follows:

1. Pat questioned the necessity of a survey on the entire bluff (requested by
SHPO at a previous meeting) since the 150' wide transmission line corridor
is the only planned construction zone in the bluff area. Judith gave the
following reasons for making the recommendation:

a. As the lead federal agency, the NRC has defined the APE as the entire
Ameren property;

b. The previous study from the early 1980's used older methodology and
a new survey would likely provide better information;

c. General tribal interest; and

d. Specific interest from the Osage tribe who is interested in burial sites.

2. Judith confirmed that a bluff survey on Ameren property would be the
recommendation from the SHPO to the NRC. Scope is to include verifying
locations and delineating boundaries of previously identified sites and a new
survey of the bluff based on 15-m shovel test intervals.

3. Judith said she would not be surprised if Dr. Andrea Hunter (new Osage
Tribal Historic Preservation Officer) brought a few tribal elders out to the
Callaway NPP site for a tour of the bluff area.

4. Because the tribes are considered sovereign nations, it is the NRC's
responsibility as the lead federal agency to correspond with tribes.

Callaway SHPO Meeting 04-22-2008 Page I of 2



SMACTEC

5. Judith also said that MDC has the potential via management operations on
the Reform Conservation Area to disturb potentially eligible sites on the
bluff area. SHPO has been coordinating with MDC about this issue.

6. Discussed the potential for relinquishing ownership of the bluff area to MDC
to minimize property held by Ameren and thus eliminate the need for a
bluff survey. Pat said the Unit 2 COLA schedule would not accommodate
this strategy.

7. Ameren will discuss with NRC the SHPO recommendation for a bluff survey.
Ameren to determine if this work needs to be done now for inclusion in the
ER. Pat said MACTEC would know by the end of this week (04-25) if the
bluff survey needed to be included in the ER submittal.

8. MACTEC to review their cost proposal and be ready to start when called
upon.

9. Discussed the schedule for transmission line CR surveys. Work will be
delayed until after design and siting of the support towers which could be
two or more years away.

10. Emmett gave an update on'the shovel testing in the collector well access
road corridor within the floodplain of the Missouri River. Work started on
Monday 04-21-2008 and should be completed no later than the middle of
next week. Current SOW only includes shovel testing but will be modified
to include deep testing.

a. The group concluded that a geo-probe is the preferred method of deep
testing.

b. Judith said the geo-probe should investigate 15-20 feet below ground
surface where deep testing is required (near shipwreck location and
near Logan Creek).

c. If a shipwreck is discovered but is below our zone of impact, SHPO
considers this preservation in place and no additional studies would be
required.

11. Pat asked about CR clearance of the bridge piers for the Mollie Dozier Chute
crossing. We should survey the vicinity of the piers with the geo-probe
while we are mobilized to do the work. MACTEC should include this in the
scope modification for deep testing.

12. Emmett will write a letter to SHPO documenting that site 256 is not eligible
and does not require-any further study. Site 256 is located near P-5 within
the planned construction zone for Unit 2.
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%MACTEC
engineering and constructing a better tomorrow

May 14, 2009

Mr. Mark Miles
Director and Deputy State Historic Preservation Officer
State of Missouri Department of Natural Resources
P.O. Box 176
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0176

Subject: Report of Phase. I Archaeological Survey
Selected Portions of an Access Road/Pipeline Corridor

and Transmission Line Corridor
Callaway and Osage Counties, Missouri
MACTEC Project 3250-07-5219-23.11

Dear Mr. Miles:

Please find enclosed two copies of our report Report of Phase I Archaeological Survey,
Selected Portions of an Access Road/Pipeline Corridor and Transmission Line Corridor,
Callaway and Osage Counties, Missouri on behalf of Paul C. Rizzo & Associates and
AmerenUE for your review. The purpose of our survey was to determine if significant
cultural resources were located within the proposed location at certain on the proposed
access road/pipeline and transmission corridor at the Callaway Plant in Callaway County,
Missouri.

If you have any questions please feel free to call Emmett Brown (865) 218-1984.

Sincerely,

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, Inc.

Emmett Brown, RPA.
Senior Archaeologist
CR Group Leader

Patrick H. Garrow, RPA for Pat Garrow with permission
Senior Principal Archaeologist

JEB/PHG:sjm

Enclosure

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, Inc.
9725 Cogdill Road • Knoxville, TN 37932 & Phone: 865-588-8544 * Fax: 865-588-8026

www. mactec.com



Matt Blunt, Governor ° Doyle Childers, Director

T OF NATURAL RESOURCES
www.dnr.mo.gov

September 10, 2007

Emmett Brown
MACTEC Engineering & Consulting, Inc.
1725 Louisville Drive
Knoxville, Tennessee 37921-5904

Re: Blowdown Discharge Pipeline, Callaway Nuclear Power Plant (NRC & FERC) Callaway County,

Missouri

Dear Mr. Brown:

Thank you for submitting information on the above referenced project for our review pursuant to Section 106 of
the National Historic Preservation Act (P.L. 89-665, as amended) and the Advisory Council on Historic
Preservation's regulation 36 CFR Part 800, which requires identification and evaluation of cultural resources.

We have reviewed the August 2007 report entitled Management Summary, Phase I Archaeological Survey,
Blowdown Discharge Pipeline, Callaway Nuclear Plant, Callaway County, Missouri. Based on this review It Is
evident that a thorough and adequate cultural resources survey has been conducted of the project area. We
concur with your recommendation that archaeological site 23CY352, a property that may be eligible for inclusion
in the National Register of Historic Places, is outside of the project corridor. There will be no adverse effect
and we have no objections to the initiation of project related activities, on the condition that a final report
documenting the results of the survey are submitted to this office within six (6) months.

Please be advised that, should project plans change, information documenting the revisions should be
submitted to this office for further review. In the event that cultural materials are encountered during project
activities, all construction should be halted, and this office notified as soon as possible in order to determine the
appropriate course of action.

If you have any questions, please write Judith Deel at State Historic Preservation Office, P.O. Box 176,
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102 or call 573/751-7862. Please be sure to include the SHPO Log Number (005-
CY-07) on all future correspondence or inquiries relating to this project.

Sincerely,

STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE

Mark A. Miles
Director and Deputy
State Historic Preservation Officer

MAM:jd

c Paul R. Kallan, NRC
Laurie Boros, FERC
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STABOSO~i~ Matt Blunt, Governor .Doyle Childers, Director

DEPART ENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
www.dnr.mo.gov

April 16, 2008

Susan M. Houghton, Archaeologist
Burns & McDonnell
9400 Ward Parkway
Kansas City, Missouri 64114-3319

Re: AmerenUE COLA Monitoring Project (NRC) Callaway County, Missouri

Dear Ms. Houghton:

Thank you for submitting information on the above referenced project for our review pursuant to Section
106 of the National Historic Preservation Act (P.L. 89-665, as amended) and the Advisory Council on
Historic Preservation's regulation 36 CFR Part 800, which requires identification and evaluation of cultural
resources.

We have reviewed the Section 106 Survey Memo entitled Ameren UE COLA Test Wells, Callaway
County, Missouri. Based on this review it is evident that a thorough and adequate cultural resources
monitoring has been conducted of the test wells project area. We concur with your recommendation that
there were no historic properties affected. We have no objection to the initiation of project activities.

Please be advised that, should project plans change, information documenting the revisions should be
submitted to this office for further review. In the event that cultural materials are encountered during
project activities, all construction should be halted, and this office notified as soon as possible in order to
determine the appropriate course of action.

If you have any questions, please write Judith Deel at State Historic Preservation Office, P.O. Box 176,
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102 or call 573/751-7862. Please be sure to include the SHPO Log Number
(003-CY-08) on all future correspondence or inquiries relating to this project.

Sincerely,

STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE

Mark A. Miles
Director and Deputy
State Historic Preservation Officer

MAM:jd

c Paul Kallan, NRC
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LT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
www.dnirmo.gov

March 25, 2009

APR - 6 2009
Melissa L. Dubinsky, Ph.D.
Paul C. Rizzo Associates, Inc.
Expo Mart, Suite 270-E
105 Mall Boulevard
Monroeville, Pennsylvania 15146-2288

Re: Access Road & Pipeline Corridor, Callaway Nuclear Power Plant (NRC) Callawat County,
Missouri

Dear Ms. Dubinsky:

Thank you for submitting information on the above referenced project for our review pursuant to Section
106 of the National Historic Preservation Act (P.L. 89-665, as amended) and the Advisory Council on
Historic Preservation's regulation 36 CFR Part 800, which requires identification and evaluation of cultural
resources.

We have reviewed the July 2008 draft report entitled Phase I Archaeological Survey, Access Road and
Pipeline Corridor, Callaway County, Missouri by MACTEC. Based on this review it is evident that a
thorough and adequate cultural resources survey has been conducted of the project area. We concur
with the Investigator's recommendation additional deep testing should be undertaken in the Logan Creek
area where a burial Middle Archaic horizon has been identified, in order to confirm if there are
archaeological sites present.

Please be advised that, should project plans change, information documenting the revisions should be
submitted to this office for further review. In the event that cultural materials are encountered during
project activities, all construction should be halted, and this office notified as soon as possible in order to
determine the appropriate course of action.

If you have any questions, please write Judith Deel at State Historic Preservation Office, P.O. Box 176,
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102 or call 573/751-7862. Please be sure to include the SHPO Log Number
(003-CY-08) on all future correspondence or inquiries relating to this project.

Sincerely,

STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE

Mark A. Miles
Director and Deputy
State Historic Preservation Officer

MAM:jd

c Jane Beetem, DNR/OD
Emmet Brown, MACTEC
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